1
Simulations of Statistical Variability in n-type
FinFET, Nanowire and Nanosheet FETs
Natalia Seoane, Julian G. Fernandez, Karol Kalna, Enrique Comesaña and Antonio Garcı́a-Loureiro
Abstract—Four sources of variability, metal grain granularity
(MGG), line-edge roughness (LER), gate-edge roughness (GER),
and random discrete dopants (RDD), affecting the performance
of state-of-the-art FinFET, nanosheet (NS), and nanowire (NW)

FET. The three architectures are equally affected by the RDD
variability while the effect of the GER is very small. When
compared to the FinFET, the NS FET is similarly affected
by the MGG variations but the effect of the LER on the NS
FET is negligible indicating that this architecture is a suitable
candidate to replace FinFETs from a variability point of view.
4
REFERENCES
[1] J.-P. Colinge, FinFETs and Other Multi-Gate Transistors. Springer US:
Boston, MA, 2008.
[2] X. He, J. Fronheiser, P. Zhao, Z. Hu, S. Uppal, X. Wu, Y. Hu,
R. Sporer, L. Qin, R. Krishnan, E. M. Bazizi, R. Carter, K. Tabakman,
A. K. Jha, H. Yu, O. Hu, D. Choi, J. G. Lee, S. B. Samavedam, and
D. K. Sohn, “Impact of aggressive fin width scaling on FinFET device
characteristics,” in 2017 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting
(IEDM), 2017. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268427 pp. 493–496.
[3] P. Feng, S. Song, G. Nallapati, J. Zhu, J. Bao, V. Moroz, M. Choi, X. Lin,
Q. Lu, B. Colombeau, N. Breil, M. Chudzik, and C. Chidambaram,
“Comparative Analysis of Semiconductor Device Architectures for 5-
nm Node and Beyond,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 38, no. 12,
pp. 1657–1660, 2017. doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2769058
[4] Y. Tian, R. Huang, Y. Wang, J. Zhuge, R. Wang, J. Liu, X. Zhang,
and Y. Wang, “New Self-Aligned Silicon Nanowire Transistors on
Bulk Substrate Fabricated by Epi-Free Compatible CMOS Technology:
Process Integration, Experimental Characterization of Carrier Transport
and Low Frequency noise,” in 2007 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting, 2007. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2007.4419094 pp. 895–898.
[5] D. Nagy, G. Espiñeira, G. Indalecio, A. J. Garcı́a-Loureiro, K. Kalna,
and N. Seoane, “Benchmarking of FinFET, Nanosheet, and Nanowire
FET Architectures for Future Technology Nodes,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 53 196–53 202, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2980925
[6] N. Loubet et al., “Stacked nanosheet gate-all-around transistor to enable
scaling beyond FinFET,” in 2017 Symposium on VLSI Technology, June
2017. doi: 10.23919/VLSIT.2017.7998183 pp. T230–T231.
[7] IRDS. (2020) International roadmap for devices and systems:
More Moore. [Online]. Available: https://irds.ieee.org/editions/2020/
more-moore
[8] K. J. Kuhn, M. D. Giles, D. Becher, P. Kolar, A. Kornfeld, R. Kotl-
yar, S. T. Ma, A. Maheshwari, and S. Mudanai, “Process technology
variation,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 8, pp.
2197–2208, 2011. doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2121913
[9] Y. Li, H. Chang, C. Lai, P. Chao, and C. Chen, “Process variation
effect, metal-gate work-function fluctuation and random dopant fluctu-
ation of 10-nm gate-all-around silicon nanowire MOSFET devices,” in
2015 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), 2015. doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409827 pp. 887–890.
[10] S. H. Rasouli, K. Endo, J. F. Chen, N. Singh, and K. Banerjee, “Grain-
Orientation Induced Quantum Confinement Variation in FinFETs and
Multi-Gate Ultra-Thin Body CMOS Devices and Implications for Digital
Design,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 8, pp.
2282–2292, 2011. doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2151196
[11] X. Wang, A. R. Brown, B. Cheng, and A. Asenov, “Statistical variability
and reliability in nanoscale FinFETs,” in Proc. IEEE Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM), Dec 2011. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131494 pp.
5.4.1–5.4.4.
[12] T. Yu, R. Wang, R. Huang, J. Chen, J. Zhuge, and Y. Wang, “Investi-
gation of Nanowire Line-Edge Roughness in Gate-All-Around Silicon
Nanowire MOSFETs,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 57,
no. 11, pp. 2864–2871, 2010. doi: 10.1109/TED.2010.2065808
[13] N. Seoane, D. Nagy, G. Indalecio, G. Espiñeira, K. Kalna, and A. J.
Garcı́a-Loureiro, “A Multi-Method Simulation Toolbox to Study Perfor-
mance and Variability of Nanowire FETs,” Materials, vol. 12, no. 15,
p. 2391, Jul 2019. doi: 10.3390/ma12152391

Comparison of Rayleigh and Gamma Distributions,” IEEE Transac-
tions on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 6, pp. 2625–2628, 2016. doi:
10.1109/TED.2016.2556749
[21] H. F. Dadgour, K. Endo, V. K. De, and K. Banerjee, “Grain-Orientation
Induced Work Function Variation in Nanoscale Metal-Gate Transis-
tors—Part I: Modeling, Analysis, and Experimental Validation,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 10, pp. 2504–2514, 2010.
doi: 10.1109/TED.2010.2063191
[22] A. Asenov, S. Kaya, and A. R. Brown, “Intrinsic parameter fluctuations
in decananometer MOSFETs introduced by gate line edge roughness,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 50, no. 5, pp. 1254–1260, May 2003.
doi: 10.1109/TED.2003.813457
[23] G. Espiñeira, D. Nagy, G. Indalecio, A. J. Garcı́a-Loureiro, K. Kalna,
and N. Seoane, “Impact of Gate Edge Roughness Variability on FinFET
and Gate-All-Around Nanowire FET,” IEEE Electron Device Letters,
vol. 40, no. 4, pp. 510–513, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2900494
[24] C. Millar, D. Reid, G. Roy, S. Roy, and A. Asenov, “Accurate Statistical
Description of Random Dopant-Induced Threshold Voltage Variability,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 29, no. 8, pp. 946–948, Aug 2008. doi:
10.1109/LED.2008.2001030
[25] D. Nagy, G. Indalecio, A. J. Garcı́a-Loureiro, M. A. Elmessary,
K. Kalna, and N. Seoane, “FinFET Versus Gate-All-Around Nanowire
FET: Performance, Scaling, and Variability,” IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 6, pp. 332–340, Feb. 2018. doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2804383
[26] G. F. Lorusso, O. Inoue, T. Ohashi, E. A. Sanchez, V. Constantoudis, and
S. Koshihara, “Line width roughness accuracy analysis during pattern
transfer in self-aligned quadruple patterning process,” in Metrology, In-
spection, and Process Control for Microlithography XXX, M. I. Sanchez,